
CJC Behavioral Health Deflection Program Page 1 of 3 

BHD-25-07 GRANT AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT #1 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 

 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEFLECTION GRANT PROGRAM 

 

This is Amendment No. 1 to Grant Agreement No. BHD-25-07 (“Agreement”) between the State of 
Oregon, acting through its Criminal Justice Commission (“CJC” or “State”), and Deschutes 
County (“Recipient”). 

 

1. Effective Date.  This Agreement shall become effective on the date that it is fully executed and 
approved as required by applicable law. 

 

2. Amendment to Agreement.  The Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

A. The Grant Amount in Section 1 is amended as follows: 

Grant Amount: $844,514.00 

 

B. Section 3.A is amended and restated to include additional disbursements as follows: 

A. Disbursement. Upon execution of this Agreement and satisfaction of all conditions 
precedent, CJC shall disburse Grant funds to Recipient in installments as listed: 

(1) $378,336.00 by May 31, 2024; 

(2) $233,089.00 by October 5, 2024; and 

(3) $233,089.00 by March 31, 2025. 

 

C. The Project Description and Reporting Requirements Schedule stated in Exhibit A are 
amended and restated as follows: 

Project Description: 

Pursuant to House Bill 4002 (2024), the Oregon Behavioral Health Deflection Program 
supports Oregon’s federally recognized tribal governments and counties in the 
development and operation of “deflection programs,” defined as a collaborative program 
between law enforcement agencies and behavioral health entities that assist individuals 
who may have substance use disorder, another behavioral health disorder or co-occurring 
disorders, to create community-based pathways to treatment, recovery support services, 
housing, case management or other services.  

The purposes of CJC’s Behavioral Health Deflection Program include: 

• Addressing the need for more deflection programs to assist individuals whose 
behavioral health conditions, including substance use disorder, lead to interactions 
with law enforcement, incarceration, conviction and other engagement with the 
criminal justice system; and 

Docusign Envelope ID: 920364F5-5916-421F-9FB8-F30CE4A28202



CJC Behavioral Health Deflection Program Page 2 of 3 

• Tracking and reporting data concerning deflection program outcomes in order to 
determine the best practices for deflection programs in Oregon. 

 The Grant has been awarded as an operational grant and requires the Recipient to: 

• Have a program coordinator responsible for the duties outlined in HB 4002, Section 
76(5)(b); 

• Involve the partners described in HB 4002, Section 76(4)(c); and 

• Comply with the CJC’s data tracking and reporting requirements. 

Recipient shall use Grant funds to support the following program(s), its adherence to the 
requirements set forth in HB 4002, and its efforts toward the goals stated above: Deflection 
program following an officer intervention model. 

Reporting Requirements: 

Schedule 

Recipient must submit to CJC quarterly expenditure reports, beginning October 25, 2024, 
until the earlier of thirty (30) days after Grant funds are fully expended or thirty (30) days after 
the Completion Date. 

Recipient must submit to CJC’s research partners data reports on a monthly, rolling basis, 
beginning no earlier than September 1, 2024, until the earlier of thirty (30) days after Grant 
funds are fully expended or thirty (30) days after the Completion Date. 

Recipient must submit to CJC semi-annual reports on January 25 and July 25 of each year of 
the Project Period. 

Recipient must receive prior approval from CJC to submit any required report after its due 
date. 

 

3. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts (by facsimile or 
otherwise) each of which is an original and all of which when taken together are deemed one 
agreement binding on all Parties, notwithstanding that all Parties are not signatories to the 
same counterpart. 

4. Original Agreement. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of 
original Agreement remain in full force and effect. By its execution of this Amendment, Grantee 
certifies to CJC that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the original 
Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same 
effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

 

The signatures of the parties follow on the next page. 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: 920364F5-5916-421F-9FB8-F30CE4A28202



CJC Behavioral Health Deflection Program Page 3 of 3 

Recipient, by its signature below, acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it, 
and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

STATE OF OREGON 

acting by and through its 
Criminal Justice Commission 

 

DESCHUTES COUNTY 

By:   By:  

 Ken Sanchagrin, Executive Director    

Date:   Date:  

 

 

 

Approved as to Legal Sufficiency in accordance with ORS 291.047: 

Approved by email dated 8/8/24   

Samuel B. Zeigler, Senior Assistant Attorney General  

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 920364F5-5916-421F-9FB8-F30CE4A28202


